## 505723971 10/15/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5770783

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A	09/30/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRONOX LLC	
Street Address:	et Address: 263 TRESSER BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	ternal Address: SUITE 1100	
City:	STAMFORD	
State/Country:	ate/Country: CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code: 06901		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6214198
Patent Number:	6248477
Patent Number:	6558844
Patent Number:	7238450
Patent Number:	7250144
Application Number:	14762148
Application Number:	14150027

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdept@willkie.com
Correspondent Name: MAX GOODMAN

Address Line 1: 787 SEVENTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 122962.19

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MAX GOODMAN

SIGNATURE: /Max Goodman/

DATE SIGNED: 10/15/2019

# Total Attachments: 5 source=Tronox - Bank of America - Patent Release#page1.tif source=Tronox - Bank of America - Patent Release#page2.tif source=Tronox - Bank of America - Patent Release#page3.tif

source=Tronox - Bank of America - Patent Release#page4.tif source=Tronox - Bank of America - Patent Release#page5.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made this 30th day of September, 2019 (the "Release Date"), by Bank of America, N.A., (the "Agent"), for the benefit of Tronox LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, the Debtors have entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 22, 2017 with the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"),

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Debtor pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following Collateral of such Debtor, whether then existing or thereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"): each patent, patent registration, and patent application listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such patent, patent registration, and patent application; and all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent, patent registration, or patent application listed on Schedule 1 hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such patent, patent registration, or patent application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

WHEREAS, the Agent has filed with the United States Patent and Patent Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") notices of security interests in the Patent Collateral, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the USPTO on September 22, 2017 at Reel 044100 / Frame 0339.

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral in connection with a disposition permitted under the Loan Documents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, the Agent hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges the any and all of its security interest in, and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under, the Patent Collateral granted by the Debtor under the Patent Security Agreement set forth on Schedule I hereto.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Debtor with the U.S. Patent and Patent Office.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. The Agent further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Debtor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release; <u>provided</u>, that all such

documents are to be prepared by counsel to such Debtor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by such Debtor.

4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

Bank of America, N.A.

Name: Christine Trotter

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Release]

## Schedule 1

# **Issued Patents and Registrations:**

	App No		Patent Number
Country	Filing Date	Title	Issue Date
AU	765967	Method of Producing High Discharge	765967
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	1/21/2010
FR	99966482.4	Method of Producing High Discharge	1144729
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	3/4/2015
DE	99966482.4	Method of Producing High Discharge	69945284.8
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	3/4/2015
ET	99966482.4	Method of Producing High Discharge	502015000017158
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	3/4/2015
NL	99966482.4	Method of Producing High Discharge	1144729
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	3/4/2015
ES	99966482.4	Method of Producing High Discharge	1144729
1	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	3/4/2015
UK	99966482,4	Method of Producing High Discharge	1144729
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	3/4/2015
GE	2001004437	Method of Producing High Discharge	3412
1	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	12/20/1999
JР	2000-589762	Method of Producing High Discharge	5066313
1	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	8/17/2012
KR	10-2001-7007776	Method of Producing High Discharge	610596
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	8/2/2006
TW	88122117	Method of Producing High Discharge	NI-153784
	12/16/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	4/21/2002
US	09/217168	Method of Producing High Discharge	6214198
	12/21/1998	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	4/10/2001
ZA	2001/3667	Method of Producing High Discharge	2001/3667
	12/20/1999	Capacity Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide	12/20/1999
TW	90126180	High Discharge Capacity Electrolytic	NI-172943
1	10/23/2001	Manganese Dioxide And Methods	3/1/2003
US	09/408043	Cathode Intercalation Compositions,	6248477
	9/29/1999	Production Methods and Rechargeable	6/19/2001
		Lithium Batteries Containing the Same	
US	09/774441	Stabilized Spinel Battery Cathode Material	6558844
	1/31/2001	, , ,	5/6/2003
US	10/743077	High Voltage Laminar Cathode Materials For	7238450
-	12/23/2003	Lithium Rechargeable Batteries	7/3/2007
US	11/126941	Perchlorate Removal From Sodium Chlorate	7250144
	5/11/2005	Process (Electrolytic/Hamilton)	7/31/2007
AU	2013377013	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide	2013377013
	2/1/2013	Compositions	10/13/2016

4

# Pending Patent Applications and Applications for Registration:

Country	App No Filing Date	Title
BR	P9917004-3	Method of Producing High Discharge Capacity Electrolytic
	12/20/1999	Manganese Dioxide
VE	2517-99	Method of Producing High Discharge Capacity Electrolytic
	12/20/1999	Manganese Dioxide
CA	2,899,125	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide Compositions
	2/1/2013	
CN	2013800720631	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide Compositions
	2/1/2013	
EP	13873744.0	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide Compositions
	2/1/2013	
IN	2848/KOLNP/2015	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide Compositions
	2/1/2013	
JР	2015-555981	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide Compositions
	2/1/2013	
MX	MX/a/2015/009739	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide Compositions
	2/1/2013	
US	14/762,148	Improved Lithium Manganese Oxide Compositions
	7/20/2015	
US	15/150,027	Method for Preparing Electrolytic Manganese Dioxide
	5/9/2016	

5

**RECORDED: 10/15/2019**